No. 417, A.]

[Published July 25, 1951. [Republished July 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 529.

AN ACT to create 110.09 and 110.095 of the statutes, relating to regulating of cabin trailer dealers and cabin trailer salesmen, and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

110.09 and 110.095 of the statutes are created to read: 110.09 CABIN TRAILER DEALERS REGULATED. (1) No person shall manufacture, sell, or distribute cabin trailers in the state of Wisconsin unless first licensed to do so by the motor vehicle department as herein provided.

(2) Application for license and renewal license shall be made to the motor vehicle department on such forms as it shall prescribe and furnish and shall be accompanied by the annual license fee of \$50. License shall expire on December 31 of each year and applications for renewal licenses shall be made on or before December 15 next preceding expiration of the current license year.

(3) A license shall be issued only to persons whose character, fitness and financial ability, in the opinion of the licensing agency, is such as to justify the belief that they can and will deal with and serve the buying public fairly and honestly, will maintain a permanent office and place of business and an adequate service and parts department during the license year, and will abide by all the provisions of law and lawful orders of the department.

(4) Upon payment of a fee of \$2 the motor vehicle department shall register and issue dealer license plates for cabin trailers owned by a licensee, and such cabin trailer bearing such license plates may be lawfully operated upon the public highways of this state. Such registration shall expire on December 31 of each year.

(5) A licensee shall conduct the licensed business continuously during the license year.

(6) The department may suspend or revoke a license for any failure of the licensee to comply with statutory law governing eabin trailer dealers or the rules and regulations of the department or to meet the standards set forth in subsection (3); but no order suspending or revoking a license shall be made before a hearing at which the licensee shall be given opportunity to be heard.

110.095 CABIN TRAILER SALESMEN REGULATED. (1) No person shall engage in the business of selling cabin trailers in this state without a license therefor from the state motor vehicle department. If a cabin trailer dealer acts as a cabin trailer salesman he shall secure a cabin trailer salesman's license in addition to the license for engaging as a cabin trailer.

(2) Applications for cabin trailer salesman's license and renewals thereof shall be made to the motor vehicle department on such forms as it shall prescribe and furnish and shall be accompanied by the annual license fee of \$2. The application shall require such pertinent information as the motor vehicle department shall require. Licenses shall expire, unless sooner revoked or suspended, on December 31 of each year and application for renewal licenses shall be made by December 15 next preceding expiration of the current license year.

(3) Every licensee shall carry his license when engaged in his business and display the same upon request. The licensee shall name his employer, and in case of a change of employer, the salesman shall immediately mail his license to the licensor who shall indorse such change on the license without charge.

(4) Every sales finance company shall be required to procure a cabin trailer salesman's license for itself or its employes in order to sell cabin trailers repossessed by it.

(5) The provision of section 218.01 (3) relating to the denial, suspension and revocation of a motor vehicle salesman's license shall apply to the denial, suspension and revocation of a cabin trailer salesman's license so far as applicable.

(6) The provisions of section 218.01 (3) 17 (f) and (5) shall apply to this section, cabin trailer sales practices and the regulation of cabin trailer salesmen, so far as applicable.

Approved July 5, 1951.